
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

19-1153, 19-1172, 19-1177, 19-1344 & 19-1345

CRIMINAL

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

MARK P. CARTER, ET AL.

Appellants.

*APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
HONORABLE JOHN A. JARVEY, U.S. DISTRICT COURT CHIEF JUDGE*

**BRIEF OF THE HUMAN TRAFFICKING INSTITUTE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Kyleigh E. Feehs
Alyssa C. Currier
The Human Trafficking Institute
2701 Prosperity Avenue, Suite 405
Merrifield, VA 22031
(785) 248-3509

With law student:
Christin M. Vivona, GWU Law, JD 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Adopting a Base Offense Level of 14 Would Frustrate Congress’s Intent in Enacting 18 U.S.C. § 1594(c).....	5
A. Adopting a Base Offense Level of 14 Contradicts a Statutory Scheme that Punishes Sex Trafficking Crimes More Severely Than Forced Labor.	5
B. Adopting a Base Offense Level of 14 Undermines Congress’s Intent to Punish Sex Trafficking Conspirators with Severity.....	8
II. Adopting a Base Offense Level of 14 Subverts the U.S. Sentencing Guidelines’ Framework for Punishing 18 U.S.C. § 1594(c).	10
A. Adopting a Base Offense Level of 14 Would Contradict the U.S. Sentencing Commission’s Guidance for Sentencing 18 U.S.C. § 1594(c) Offenses.....	11
B. Adopting a Base Offense Level of 14 Contradicts the Express Purpose of the U.S. Sentencing Guidelines to Provide Certainty and Fairness in Sentencing.....	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291, 298 (1992).....	5
--	---

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 371 (1994).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 1589(d) (2000)	6
18 U.S.C. § 1591(b) (2000)	6
18 U.S.C. § 1594 (2008).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 1594(b) (2000)	8
18 U.S.C. § 1594(c) (2008)	10
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6) (2006).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(1)(B) (2006)	11
William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-457, 122 Stat. 5044 (2008)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Contact Us</i> , UNITED STATES SENTENCING COMMISSION, https://www.ussc.gov/about/who-we-are/organziatin/contact-us (last visited July 24, 2019).....	13
Episode 2: Base Offense Level for “Conspiracy” Offense, UNITED STATES SENTENCING COMMISSION (Sept. 2018) (downloaded at https://www.ussc.gov/education/training-resources/sentencing-practice- talk#NaN)	13
<i>Guidelines Training Materials</i> , U.S. SENTENCING COMMISSION, https://www.ussc.gov/education (last visited August 1, 2019)	12
H.R. Rep. No. 106-939, at 26 (2000)	9
Human Trafficking Institute Database (unpublished)	14
<i>Sentencing Practice Talk</i> , U.S. SENTENCING COMMISSION, https://www.ussc.gov/education/training-resources/sentencing-practice- talk#USSC_SPT_Ep2 (last visited July 24, 2019).	13
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES § 2H4.1(a)(1) (U.S. SENTENCING COMM’N 2018) ...	7
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 2A1.5 (U.S. SENTENCING COMM’N 2018)	15

U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 2D1.1 (U.S. SENTENCING COMM’N 2018)	15
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 2G1.3(a)(1) (U.S. SENTENCING COMM’N 2018)	7
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 2G1.3(a)(2) (U.S. SENTENCING COMM’N 2018)	7
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 2H1.1 (U.S. SENTENCING COMM’N 2018)	15
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 2H4.1(a)(1) (U.S. SENTENCING COMM’N 2018)	7
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 2M6.1 (U.S. SENTENCING COMM’N 2018)	15
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 2T1.9 (U.S. SENTENCING COMM’N 2018)	15
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 2X1.1(a) (U.S. SENTENCING COMM’N 2018)	11
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 2X1.1(b)(1) (U.S. SENTENCING COMM’N 2018)	16
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL app. A (U.S. SENTENCING COMM’N 2018)	12
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL ch. 5, pt. A, sentencing table (U.S. SENTENCING COMM’N 2018)	10
